

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

YOUNGSTOWN CITY SCHOOL : On Appeal from the Franklin County
DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, : Court of Appeals, Tenth Appellate
et al., : District
Appellants, :
v. : Supreme Court Case No. 2018-1131
STATE OF OHIO, *et al.*, : Court of Appeals Case No. 17 AP 775
Appellees. :

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, CANTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Sara Ravas Cooper (Reg. No. 0076543)
Email: scooper@walterhav.com
Direct Dial: 216-928-2898
Christina Henagen Peer (Reg. No. 0071579)
Email: cpeer@walterhav.com
Direct Dial: 216-928-2918
Sara M. Markouc (Reg. No. 0081462)
Email: smarkouc@walterhav.com
Direct Dial: 216-928-2924
WALTER | HAVERFIELD LLP
1301 East 9th Street, Suite 3500
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(PH) 216-781-1212 / (Fax) 216-575-0911
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Canton
City School District Board of Education*

Donna M. Andrews (Reg. No. 006910)
dandrew@pepple-waggoner.com
Christian M. Williams (Reg. No. 0063960)
cwilliams@pepple-waggoner.com
Brian J. DeSantis (Reg. No. 0089739)
bdesantis@pepple-waggoner.com
Samantha A. Vajskop (Reg. No. 0087837)
svajskop@pepple-waggoner.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, East
Cleveland City School District BOE*

Kathleen K. McKinley (Reg. No. 0043949)
kmckinley@bmccolawfirm.com
Rachel Marie Reight (Reg. No. 0077712)
rreight@bmccolawfirm.com
Brad Michael Zebedis (Reg. No. 0097095)
bzebedis@bmccolawfirm.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae on behalf of
Appellants, East Cleveland Education,
OEA/NEA and Lorain Education
Association, OEA/NEA*

James E. Roberts (Reg. No. 0000982)
troberts@rothblair.com
David Scott Barbee (Reg. No. 0037248)
dbarbee@rothblair.com
Edward L. Ostrowski (Reg. No. 0064878)
eostrowski@rothblair.com
Christina Zeller Papa (Reg. No. 0091485)
cpapa@rothblair.com
*Attorney for Appellant,
Youngstown City School District
Board of Education*

R. Sean Grayson (Reg. No. 0030641)
sgrayson@afscme8.org
*Attorney for Appellant,
AFSCME Ohio Council 8, AFL-CIO*

Ira J. Mirkin (Reg. No. 0014395)
imirkin@green-haines.com
Charles J. Oldfield (Reg. No. 0071656)
coldfield@green-haines.com
*Attorneys for Appellants,
Youngstown Education Association Ohio
Education Association and Jane Haggerty*

Bryan Matthew Smeenck (Reg. No. 0082393)
bsmeenck@bricker.com
Maria J. Armstrong (Reg. No. 0038973)
marmstrong@bricker.com
Nicole Marie Donovsky (Reg. No. 0072262)
ndonovsky@bricker.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, on behalf
of Appellants, Ohio School Boards

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
LAW AND ARGUMENT	4
A. The General Assembly’s Violation of the Three-Reading Rule of Article II, Section 15(C), of the Ohio Constitution in Enacting 2015 Am.Sub.H.B. 70 Renders the Legislation Unconstitutional and Invalid	4
1. This Court’s Precedent Clearly Enunciates the Parameters for Utilization of The Three-Reading Rule.....	5
2. The Amendments to Original HB 70 Vitaly Altered the Bill, Thereby Triggering the Mandatory Three Reading Rule of Article II, Section 15(C) for Am.Sub.H.B. 70.....	7
B. Am.Sub.H.B. 70 Impermissibly Usurps the Powers of the Locally-Elected Board of Education in Direct Violation of Article VI, Section 3, of the Ohio Constitution	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

E. Liverpool Edn. Assn. v. E. Liverpool City Dist. Bd. of Educ., 177 Ohio App.3d 87,
2008-Ohio-3327, 893 N.E.2d 916 (7th Dist.) 11, 12

Hoover v. Bd. of Cty. Commrs., 19 Ohio St.3d 1, 482 N.E.2d 575 (1985)..... 5, 6, 9, 10

Miller v. State, 3 Ohio St. 475 (1854)..... 5

State ex rel. Ohio AFL-CIO v. Voinovich, 69 Ohio St.3d 225, 1994-Ohio-1,
631 N.E.2d 582..... 6, 9, 10

State ex rel. Ohio Congress of Parents & Teachers v. State Bd. of Edn.,
111 Ohio St.3d 568, 2006-Ohio-5512, 857 N.E.2d 1148..... 11, 12

Village of Linndale v. State, 19 N.E.3d 935, 2014-Ohio-4024 (10th Dist.) 6

Youngstown City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. State of Ohio, 104 N.E.3d 1060,
2018-Ohio-2532 (10th Dist.)..... 9

Youngstown City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. State of Ohio, 10th Dist. Franklin No.
15AP-941, 2017-Ohio-555, ¶ 64..... 9

Statutes

R.C. 3311.03 1

R.C. 2744.01 1

R.C. 3302.10..... 1, 12

R.C. 3302.10(A)(1)..... 1

R.C. 3302.10(C)(1)..... 8

R.C. 3302.10(K)(2)..... 12

R.C. 3302.16 7

R.C. 3302.17 7

R.C. 3302.18 7

R.C. 3311.01 1

R.C. 3319.17	12
R.C. 3319.171	12
R.C. 3319.172	12

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 15(C).....	3, 4, 5, 7
Ohio Constitution, Article VI, Section 3	3, 10, 11

Other Authorities

Ohio Department of Education, https://reportcard.education.ohio.gov/ (accessed Dec. 18, 2018).....	2
United States Census Bureau American FactFinder, https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/nav/jsf/pages/community_facts.xhtml (accessed Dec. 18, 2018).....	2
United States Census Bureau QuickFacts, https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/PST045218 (accessed Dec. 18, 2018)	2
